

From: EIR Compliance

To:

Subject: 20260427 – EIR – Data Supplied

Date: 27 April 2026 08:47:00

Attachments: 2021-2022.csv

2022-2023.csv

2023-2024.csv

2024-2025.csv

2025-2026.csv

Reference Number: EIR

Dear

We refer to your request for information submitted to Yorkshire Water dated 2 April 2026:

“I’d like to make an EIR request for the following information;

*For each WWTW that you operate you could provide the following
information for the years 2022/23/24/25*

*According to the WWTW permit what is the volume of treated sewage
allowed to be discharged per year?*

How much, by volume, has been released in the years stated above?”

We contacted you on the 13 April to request clarification to advise in discussing your request with the business, we are already producing a

similar data set for our Annual Performance Report (APR). The APR dataset is in financial year rather than Calendar Year and we can provide it for 2021/22, 2022/23, 2023/24 and 24/25. A new 2025/26 dataset will be published within the coming weeks too. You responded on the same day to confirm you would be happy to receive the information in this format.

Please find attached the data that you have requested, in response to question 1. This is financial year data so covers period 1st April to 31st March for each reporting year. The dataset contains measured annual treated flow volumes (m3) for each STW in the given year. Data has been provided for STWs which have MCERT flow monitors and can therefore reliably measure the total treated flow volumes. We have a number of smaller STWS which don't have continuous flow monitoring are therefore not included in this dataset, however these sites account for ~0.3% of the total treated flow across the Yorkshire Water region

We have included the 2025/26 dataset which hasn't yet been through external audit so may be subject to minor change, the data collection method is consistent with previous years data produced for the annual return.

In response to question 2, our permits do not contain maximum limits on the total volume of treated sewage that can be discharged in a year. As such for the purpose of EIR we applied exemption 12(4)(a), a public authority may refuse to disclose information to the extent that it does not hold that information when an applicant's request is received.

We trust that the provision of this data satisfies your request. In accordance with the Environmental Information Regulations 2004, if you are not satisfied with this reply to your request you can ask for an internal

review. A request for an internal review must be submitted within 40 working days by contacting the Data Protection Team.

Thank you for contacting Yorkshire Water.

Yours sincerely,

Data Protection Team

Email: EIR@Yorkshirewater.co.uk